acquisition of the ownership interest in Registry Direct occurred on one day, that is, there

are no staged acquisitions.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared assuming that Complii acquires 100%

of Registry Direct.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared in accordance with the measurement

and recognition principles of International Financial Reporting Standards.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet is indicative only. Complii has drawn its own conclusions

based on the known facts and other publicly available information.

  50

This Section should be read in conjunction with the underlying financial information from

which it was extracted, and the accounting policies of Complii and Registry Direct as

disclosed in their most recent financial reports.

The “Merger takeover and key subsequent event adjustments” set out in the Pro Forma

Balance Sheet are on an unaudited basis as at 31 March 2022.

Complii Registry Direct

Merger

Takeover and

Key

Subsequent

Event

Adjustments to

Pro Forma

Combined

Group

31 DECEMBER

2021

31 DECEMBER

2021

31 MARCH

20221

(Reviewed) (Reviewed) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

$ $ $ $

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents  4,756,378   2,863,373   751,090   8,370,841

Trade and Other Receivables  238,738   103,036   -   341,774

Other Current Assets  91,255   19,686   -   110,941

Total Current Assets  5,086,371   2,986,095   751,090   8,823,556

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  41,730   6,750   3,000   51,480

Intangible assets  6,207,139   570,033  4,215,159  12,385,534

Right-of-use assets  65,427   -   -   65,427

Financial assets  71,704   -   -   71,704

Total Non-Current Assets  6,386,000   576,783  4,218,159   12,574,145

Total Assets  11,472,371   3,562,878  4,969,249   21,397,701

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables  657,205   124,572   -   781,777

Financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

Provisions  300,719   147,496   -   448,215

Loans and other borrowings  -   5,910   (5,910)  -

Lease Liability
 71,989   -   -   71,989

Total Current Liabilities  1,029,913   277,978   (5,910)  1,301,981

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions  121,751   42,696   -   164,447

Loans and other borrowings  -   -   -   -

Lease Liability  9,592   -   -   9,592

  51

Total Non-Current Liabilities  131,343   42,696   -   174,039

Total Liabilities  1,161,256   320,674   (5,910)  1,476,020

Net Assets  10,311,115   3,242,204   4,975,159  19,921,681

Equity

Issued capital  20,303,731   9,630,276  (2,045,274)  29,282,214

Reserves  1,479,975   264,424  (222,063)  1,522,058

Accumulated Losses  (11,472,591)  (6,652,496) 7,242,496   (10,882,591)

   10,311,115   3,242,204  4,975,159   19,921,681

Equity attributable to non-controlling

interests

 -   -   -   -

Total Equity  10,311,115   3,242,204   4,975,159  19,921,681

Notes:

1. Includes:

• Updates for Q3 FY22 cashflow as per Complii and Registry Direct Appendix 4C’s lodged with ASX

and unaudited financial information.

• Adjustments to intangible assets include the goodwill on acquisition of Registry Direct and

software development costs for the 3 months to 31 March 2022.

• Includes fees of $250,000 paid to MST Financial. $125,000 paid in cash and the balance paid in